

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE)
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 and)
)
 COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC)
 WORKPLACE,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
 v.)
)
 NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS)
 BOARD)
)
 Defendant.)

Case No. 11-cv-02262
Judge James E. Boasberg

**OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND ALTERNATIVE MOTION TO DISMISS
COUNTS I AND III OF PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Howard M. Radzely (D.C. Bar #437957)
Charles I. Cohen (D.C. Bar #284893)
Jonathan C. Fritts (D.C. Bar #464011)
Michael W. Steinberg (D.C. Bar #964502)
David M. Kerr (D.C. Bar #475707)
David R. Broderdorf (D.C. Bar #984847)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-5996

Robin S. Conrad (D.C. Bar #342774)
Shane B. Kawka (D.C. Bar #456402)
Rachel Brand (D.C. Bar #469106)
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Philip A. Miscimarra (Pro Hac Vice)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
77 West Wacker Drive, 5th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 324-1000

Counsel for CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Counsel for CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
and COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC
WORKPLACE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. THE VOTE TO APPROVE THE FINAL RULE DID HAVE PARTICIPATION OF AT LEAST THREE MEMBERS, THE STATUTORILY REQUIRED QUORUM.....	5
II. THE SUBSTANCE OF THE FINAL RULE IS NOT INSULATED FROM JUDICIAL REVIEW	11
III. THE FINAL RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH NLRA	18
A. The Board’s Improperly Narrow View of “Appropriate Hearing” is Inconsistent with the Act.	20
1. The Supreme Court described scope of an “appropriate hearing” in <i>Inland Empire</i>	20
2. The 1947 legislative history demonstrates that Congress intended an “appropriate hearing” to include all issues related to the election.	21
3. In 1959, Congress reiterated the need for a “full and adequate” pre-election hearing.	22
4. Defendant’s and the Final Rule’s interpretation of “appropriate hearing” would render impermissible the delegation to Regional Directors, which has been in effect the last 50 years.....	22
5. The Supreme Court reaffirmed the broad scope of an appropriate hearing in <i>Magnesium Casting</i>	24
6. Board precedent has interpreted the NLRA to require evidence of issues such as voter eligibility be taken at the pre-election hearing.	25
7. The Defendant’s remaining arguments fail to save the Final Rule.	26
B. Precluding Parties from Requesting Pre-Election Board Review and a Stay of any Action by a Regional Director is Inconsistent with the NLRA.....	28
C. Delegation of Authority to Hearing Officer is Impermissible under the Act.	30
D. Quickie Elections are Inconsistent with Congress’s Intent and the Act.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
IV. ACTIONS BY THE TWO MEMBERS WHO PARTICIPATED IN THE VOTE TO ADOPT THE FINAL RULE WERE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	32
A. It was Arbitrary and Capricious to Break from the Board’s Prior Practice Regarding Overruling Precedent and to Ignore the Fact That the Final Rule in Fact Overrules Precedent.	34
B. Not Accommodating Participation of a Potential Dissenter was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....7

Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler,
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....7

AFL v. NLRB, 308 U.S. 401 (1940)11

Air Transport Ass’n v. Dep’t of Transportation, 613 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....14

Allentown Mack Sales and Service, Inc. v. NLRB, 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....35

Amfac Resorts Int’l v. Dep’t of Interior, 282 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2002)14, 15

American Petroleum Institute v. EPA, 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....8

American Petroleum Institute v. Johnson, 541 F. Supp. 2d 165
(D.D.C. 2008)15

American Wildlands v. Kempthorne, 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....8

Angelica Healthcare Servs. Grp, 315 NLRB 1320 (1995).....25

**Barre-National, Inc.*, 316 NLRB 877 (1995)..... *passim*

Bituma Corp. v. NLRB, 23 F.3d 1432 (8th Cir. 1994)26

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988)38

Building & Construction Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....15

**Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... *passim*

Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)14

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979)33

Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp., 337 U.S. 541 (1949)28

Consolidated Aluminum Corp. v. TVA, 462 F. Supp. 464 (M.D. Tenn. 1978).....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Secretary of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co. v. NLRB</i> , 489 F.3d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	7
* <i>Hammontree v. NLRB</i> , 894 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20, 31
<i>Health Insurance Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 23 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Nat’l Center for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>Inland Empire Dist. Council v. Millis</i> , 325 U.S. 697 (1945)	20, 21
<i>In re Kirk</i> , 376 F.2d 936 (C.C.P.A. 1967)	37
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 517 U.S. 1174 (1996)	16
<i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 657 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Magnesium Casting v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971).....	21
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Mineral Policy Center v. Norton</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003).....	15
<i>Musgrave Manufacturing Company</i> , 124 NLRB 258 (1959).....	23
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 417 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>National Ass’n of Home Health Agencies v. Schweiker</i> , 690 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399, (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page
<i>*New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 537 U.S. 1018 (2002).....	14
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	1
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Enterprises-Massachusetts, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	12
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 206 (1940).....	2, 17
<i>North Manchester Foundry, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 372 (1999)	25
<i>Northeast Beverage Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 651 (D.C. Cir. 2991).....	34
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	13, 14, 15
<i>Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 125 (1939)	7
<i>Sherley v. Sibelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14, 16
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	13, 14
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17, 34
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	13, 14, 15
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. Department of Defense</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	2
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Utica Mutual Ins. Co. v. Vincent</i> , 375 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1967).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	15

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	32
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	32
5 U.S.C. § 706	2
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	25
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 153(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)	20, 27
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Taft-Hartley Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 141 et seq., 61 Stat. 136 (1947).....	2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND RULEMAKINGS

29 C.F.R. § 102.64(a).....	23
29 C.F.R. § 102.66.....	19
29 C.F.R. § 102.67	11
29 C.F.R. § 102.69	11
47 C.F.R. § 0.331(d)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
76 Fed. Reg. 80,138 (December 22, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
93 Cong. Rec. 7002 (1947).....	21
105 Cong. Rec. 5361 (1959).....	32
 STATE STATUTES	
Chapter 131, New Jersey Laws of 1945, N.J.S.A. 14:3-15 to 17	28
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>The Role of Dissenting Opinions</i> , 95 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (2010).....	36
Stuart Buck, <i>Salerno v. Chevron: What to do About Statutory Challenges</i> , 55 Admin. L. Rev. 427 (2003).....	16
FCC Report and Order, Fifth Report and Order, Fourth Memorandum Opinion, Order, and Order (FCC 04-168), <i>available at</i> http://www.800ta.org/content/fccguidance/FCC_04-168_08.06.04.pdf	9
FCC Press Release, “FCC Adopts Solution to Interface Problem Faced by 800 MHz Public Safety Radio Systems,” <i>available at</i> http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-249414A1.doc	10
19 F.C.C.R. 14969, et al., 2004 WL 1780979 (2004).....	10
Rule 10, Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States (2010).....	29
